© v o s i e St s o B R O RO e N g St S 1 B e o e o e 0 o et i e v e hactih s 4w e

BEFORE, THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

{n the Matter of Atds Energy
Corporation's Purchased Gas Adjusuner
Tanif Filings to be Considered in s
2601-2002 Aciual Cost Adjusiment

Case No., GR-2003.0150

QL T

UNANIMOLS STIPUGLATION AND AGREEMENT

COME NOW Amos Enerzy Cozporation (*Aunos” or “Company™). the Swaif of the
Missourt Public Service Commission {(“Staff!) snd the Office of ths Public Counsel
{volleatively, “he Parties™, wnd submit this Unonimous  Supulation  And  Agreement
{"Agreement”} for approval by the Missourl Public Service Commission ("Comatission™). This
Agreement resolves aff remaining iesues in this 2001-2002 Actuxt Cosi Adjustient {FACAY)
procesding.

i, The Puties agree thay, prior o this Agreemen, the following issues remained

unseitked 1 this proceeding:

Areas B, K. and S {formerly Associated Natural Gas)

DEFURRED CARRYING COST BALANCE (*DCCR"} - Stfl’s proposed adjustment
decrenses ihe cost ol gas by $857.320 (5842,409 and $1491) for Firm and Interruntible
cusiomers, respeclively). based on is belicd that the purchased volumes used by the Company to
calcuiate unit cost of gas were 00 low. thus resuliing in an overstated uu vost of gas,

AGENCY FEES - Swfl proposed an adjustment ol S$4.660 ($4.08F Firm, and S377
Interruptible) to semove cosis assoctated with agener fees wnder the Company's agency
agrecrtem with MRT Energy Resources.

Attachment 1
Page 1 of 14 pages

e e e e S A A P SUP PSP SV 2 e



i o i b, b e AR o s S0 P ) . e

OVERRUN GAS ~-

a) SEMO Disinct: Swf proposed an adjusiment (o reduce gas costs for firm customers by
37,735 and for mterroprible customers by 31,014, for a total reduction of $8,750.  The
adjustment was proposed becadse Ammos incurred onauthorized overrun charges on Natuval Gas
Pipeline System (NGPL) during Decernber 2001 and January 20402,

by Kirksville District: Swif propased an sdjustnent o reduce gas coss by $11,216 for
fiom customers and by $2,173 for internipiible cusiomers, for u wial reduction of $13,389. The
adpustiment was proposed hecanse of overrun charges occurring during the period of Nevember
20000 0 Apiil 2001, when the Company filed to meet the requirements of ANR Pipeline
Company's tolerance Jevel.

RELIABILITY --- Staff proposed a cost reduction of $17.199 for the firm customers of SEMO
District’s Jackson sysiem, due to imprdont contracting for excess capacity.

2. The Parties initinted discussions w determine whether an amicable setilement of
the shove-noled contesiad 1ssues was pessible. As a result of those discussions. the Parties have
now resched a resohstion and selflement of these issues. The Parties believe the setllement to be
repsonablc and bonelcial o ratepayers in this case. and therelfore recommend that the
Commission approve this Agréement a3 heing in the public interest.

3. Specifieaily. in order o resolve the remaining issues in this prececding, all of
which pertain only o Areas B, K and §, the Parties ugree thi Atmos” wotal gas cosis should be
reduced by 8879321 {including a DCCRB reduetion o S857 3283, beginning with the Company’s
scheduled winter filing for 2004

4, In addition. the parties agree to the following SiafT adjustiments, which were

accepicd by Asmos prior (o the unseitled issues histed in paragraph |

Attachment 1

Page 2 of 14 pages



JRPREU S e e £ g B e i G g A K et o e e P L B vt < 0%t P a1 1 st Sl g e .

Total Adjusunent

{Firm & Intérrupiibie) SEMO Kirksville Butler
ACA Balance (5605.925)  (SI38.18Ty (S16219)
LNG commadity * $90 407

LNG peaking scrvices ¥ $113.370

Energy USA reconciliation S0 S0 S0
Transition Cosis $24.332y (S456)

Intorest (8375)

Storage $52.450 (S11,167) (59,699}
MRT Eneryy gty

Hedging 50 SO N
Reliability it

* Liquified Nawwal Gas

Aren G (Greeley Gas)

STORAGE --- Sialf proposed o reduction of 314,885 in cost of the Compuny's storage
withdrawals based on various storage revisions and Seaff allocation clhariges.  Afier further
information was recetved. Stafl revised Qs storage schedule to reflect o $10.93 1 reduction in the
costof 2ns,

HEDGING --- Stalf™s adjustment o reduce gas costs by $35 was based on its finding that those
casts should bave been ullocated 1o Himois and not Missoun. Afler receipl of 4 revised imvoice,

1o adjusument is required,

Areas B. B and S (formerly Associated Naturg] (Gas)

ACA BALANCE - Staff's propesed adjustuent decreases the cost of gas by 5603923
{{S619.373) Firm and $23.430 Tnterruptible) wus accepted by Company in s response to Stalfs
ACA recommendation.

LNG COMMODITY -« Siall's proposed reduction in gas vost of 590,407 (383,139 Firn and
$7.20% fnterruptibie) was scoepied by Company i its respouse 1w Stall's ACA rocommendation.

ittachment 1

i b

e . ; Gl i e b i S o e A e

Page 3 of 14 pages



o - . . o e, st i S e <t

LNG PEAKING SER’\!‘ ICES - Stuff's propossd adiustment 10 reihuce 2os costs by $H15.370
($83,778 Firm and 531 592 Intermpuble} was accepted by Company in its response 1o Staft's
ACA recommendation.

INTEREST COSTS --- Siaifs proposed reduciion in inferest costs mmoualing to $375 {5320
Firm and $35 Interrupiibley was acecpted by Company in its response to Stails ACA
recommendation.

TRANSITION COSTS -

a) SEMO District:  Siaff proposed 2 517,252 increase i the transition cost credit
balance, based on the absence of proof that the Transporntation customers were actually refunded
the $17.252 credit that was due them.  After further review. the 317,252 adjustment was
withdrawn.  The parties also agree to transfer the balance of the iransition costs of 324,332
{S21.337 Firm and $2.775 Tnterruptible) 1o the ACA account,

b Kirksville Dhgtrict The Stafl proposed a S707 increasc i the lransition cost credit
batance, bused on an. abhsence of proof that the Transportation customers were avtually refundexd

the 3707 i credits that were due them, After farther review of the Company's tarifls, the Smafd

will revise the Fransition cost balance to zere (from $ST07). The partics also agree Lo ransier the
balance of the transttion costs of 5436 {3363 Finm and 593 Iimerruptible} to the ACA account,

MRT ENERGY MARKETING COMPANY - Staif"s not cost reduction adjustment of $5,129
was due o pricing of deliveries to the MRT West tine delivery poinl that did not comply with the
conrret jerms with MRT Tnergy. Afier review of the published mdex prices for MRT, Siaff's
adjustinent was withdrawn,

STORAQGE --- Afler further review, Swaff revised i1s adiustment to increase thocost of gas on the
SEMO district by 552,430 (340,764 Fipm and 53,686 latorruptible) as a result of sorage
revisions oo TET G (“Texas Easiern Transmission Corporation”} and NGPL {"Nawral Gas
Pipehne Company’ 3

ENERGY USA RECONTHAATION --- Staff's proposed adjusunent reducing gos costs by
$47,335 13 based on Stafls conclusion that Atmos misstated its Junuary 2602 payment to Energy
USA us part of its reconciliation of buy-hack gas from Energy USA for the period of November
2001 10 Agmi 2002, After funther review, this sdjusiment was withdrwn,

HEDGING--- Seaff"s adjusunent 10 reduce gas costs by $8.980 wag based on 1s fnding thi
those costs showdd Trave been allocated o HHnois and not Missouri. A revised invoice indicalcs
that no adjustment is required.

RELIABILITY -~ Swlf proposed a cost reduciion of 5228896 for the Southeast Missauri

Integrated system due 1o imprudent contraciing for excess eapacity,  Upon receipt of further
documentation clasrifving the contract termy, Safl's adjostoient was withdrawn,

Attachment 1

Page 4 of 14 pages



e PP e — s 2

s e ST O e Gy o oo et s T oty

Areas P and U {Tormeriy United Cities)

REFUNDS -- StafPs pmpose d reduction of the over-refunded account balance by $26,686, was
due 102 a differences in the beginning balances carried forvard from the prior year; b) timing
differences betwien the ACA period and the time periods the Company. used to compute the
refunds passed on 1o the customers; and ¢) interest due to or due from customers as a result of the
other two differences:  After Junher evidence was received irom the Company. Stafls
adjustment was withdrawn,

UNSUPPORTED INVOICE --- Staff"s proposud disallowance of S14,511 in costs due 1o the
absence of convinving evidence that this amount, rofated o an $18,600 invoice aliocable w bath
Missouri and. Hlinois, was properly includable in Missouri PGA gas costs. Upon receipt of
further dotumentation, Staffs adjusiment was withdrawn,

HEDGING - Stafl's adjustment to reduce gus costs by $3,185 (875 + §3,110) was based on its
finding that those costs should have been allocated jo Hlinois and not Missouri. A revised
invoics indicates thel no-adjustment is required.

DEFERRED CARRYING COST BALANCE {("BCUB”y -~ St2if proposed a net decrense of
3955 in the ACA ovorrecovered bulance, due lo miscalculution of camrying costs for
Consolidated and Neclyville districts. Atmos agreed with Si2fTs DCCB adjustment.

b In addition, Atmos cventuaily aceepled Stalfs proposal that the Company subnit,
by lunuary 12, 2004, responses (o certaim relinbility-related concerns ratsed by the Saafl in us
Recommendalion. Almos later requesied an extension 10 February 2, 2004, Stafl, agreed to the
axiension and recerved the information on ibai date.

0. This Agreement has resulied from exteusive negotntions among the Parties, and
the terms heraof are nterdependent. In the event the Commission does not ndopt this Agreamein
in iotal. then 1his Agresment shall be void and no Party shall be bound by any of the agresments
or provisions hereol. The stipulations herein are speeific to the resolution of this proceeding, and
all stipulations are made withoul prejudice to the rights of the Parties to take other positions in
other proceedings.

7. This Agrzement is being enlered inte for the purpose of disposing of all tssues in

ihis case. None of the Parties to this Agreement shall be deemed to have approved, accepted,

Attachment 1
Page 5 of 14 pages

. —— e e . it B e R




saded %1 Jo 9 °8eg

1 Jusuyoel 3y
g

npURID G £ g
Jo wdiavos ro s{ep (1) usaas unpin suopsHIiug sawsnodsns 30y o1 yEu sy asmy (eys sansed
0410 J pue Husoary sup 1o woddus vl WRPURIDIEDI ® 10 sucusaIing uossinto]y sy
ity 91 THSUIBIEY SHN JO Bulfy a1 Jo sAvp (p1) usaunol nigua feys Img sy 0ol
Ui
ONGY GICOSYT vonoeg o eismd moan rDpnl 0 SWEY sannadsar nag) pUB IGO0T CINSYH
HOCTORC uoi2ag o1 niensingd Fuleadl 3038 o WU aanmadsar Joul (GO0T NS TOSH9LS
uonsag o1 wensmd uolssiuwey At Ag duasuen 2u o Spear ayr o swyEu aanandsg
AU I000Z OINSY 080 08¢ tonseg onunnsind $jaUg USTUM 10 HoumBE o uosad o sigEn
IAIIOUSRE HIY] ISESSRUIEA SULUTXI-8S01) PUT AUIUUNG {0 @ GONE OWNSY (D)0L07008 Uong
o masiad SWEL 2andadear Syl HIBIBY PIAJOSAT SINSSE M 03 100dSDE (P DAIBA SOTLEG
YL WRWSRIEY I Jo Sua ouands 1 fidoa0n GOISSHING) M HISAS O U] G
“IBTUG HOISSTIHIN.) Uans
BUIEU0D Ae g 01 01 2SIARE ST DM I2UURL ¥ 41 1UDWR{1IA8 24 TUlIpot! P10 U0ISSIUNIe)
yons Al (s2u0d 01 RGO 2am3al samed Ay syua pum uoddns sy Suiseppin
AMEJ A1 01 FSIAPE ST DA JIDUUTLG 1 3T MUIDAEY 11 $3)J1POW UGISSIUNS) A3 I0YD RISAT MYy
Ul Waa]1as 2ty 108 Loddns 1oyl ARIPYIA 01 ISIT OYL SAT0SHI fayung seiMed By CWswemBy
Siyi i d0f papracid apssaidya jou sonmu AUE 01 1004501 i darY LTLI ISLAYI0 21 I (S
10 1 Sug soamam Adeg Ou pre WIDWIRNERY 3yl Ul 03 PALIINL SIONRW dpinads ayy o) S0 ayeps
uBWEEY S Jo suoisiaoid o e paafe PUR PUBISIPLR 1ML SBIHRJ YL 2
UIBIDL J0] papracd sDNSSE DI JO ABe pipapun o) pasoddns Jo Bur{papun HonRIIIDLD pOIAINS

J0 1500 Jo apdiouud Subgpwsn ‘apdound Supunotor Aun o1 poosamboy o paussuoes Pazide

R e e i e - e e e e e S e . U



L bt et B bt g e b TR g . " [Err———

Ce e A e wnan s i o oy 0 B s R e Sl 5 i b a2 A e et 5

T The Staff shall also have the right to provide, at any agenda meeting at which this
Agreement is noticed to be considered by the Comumission, whatever, oral explanation the
Commission requests, provided that the Staff shall, w0 the exieni rensomnably pmmieabk:‘.
prompily prdvide other parigs with advance netice of when the Staff shall respond 1o the
Commission’s request ‘for such explanation once such explanation is requésted from Staffl
Staff's orat explanation shall be subject to public disclosure, except to the exient it refers to
matters that are privileged or protected from disclosure pursuant to any Protective Order issued
in this case.

12, To 2ssist the Commission in iis review of this Agreement, the Pariics also request
that the Convnission advise them of any additiona} informaiion that the Commission may desire
from the Parties relating to the mators addressed in s Agreement, inc.?u'din‘:g any procedures
for famishing such inlormation to the Conmmission,

WHEREFORE, the undersizned Parties respectiully request ihat the Commission isstie
its COrder:

u) Approving sl of the specific ivrms and conditions: of this Unanimous

Stpulation And Agreement;

b} Approving the ACA balances inchided in Appendix A - Table |, Tahle 2

and Table 3-1, and the vefund balances in Appendix A - Table 3.2;

c) Gramting such further relief as the Conmmission should - find reasonabls and
just, and,

&) Closing this caze.

d

Attachment 1
Page 7 of 14 pages

Begim A e b S e e © %




Respectivlly submitied,

DANA K JOYCE
Generaé Counsel

7 aﬁ,m,m {/’jj—- Qw»zm /},7 ch/éfw

brefinis L. I tev, Mo, Bar No. 44697 Fithes M. Fischer. Mo Bar. No. 27343
Senior Counsel J K}:hu‘ & Dority, P.C.
i

Missourt Public Service Conunission Madison

P. (. Box 360 Suite 400

Jetersor Oy, MO 65102-0360 Jetferson City, MO 635101

{573) 751-8700 Phone {372} 636-6758 Phone

(373) 751-9285 Fax {373) £36-0383 Fax

denny. freyiepsc.mo.gov ischerpedoanl.com

Attomey for the Staft of the Auomey for Atmos Energy Corporation

NMissoun Public Service Commission

@2” YNt

Diendelas B Micheel, Mo, Bar No. 38371
Semior Public Counsel

Oifice of the Poblic Counsel

206 Madlison Stresi, Suite 636

PO Box 7800

Jefferson City, MO 63102

£373) 751-5360 Phone

(3733 731-53062 Fax
doug.nicheel@mded. mo.gov

Aoy for the
OGee of the Public Covnsel

Certificate of Service

| heveby certify ihat copies of the foréioing have been mailed, hand-delivered, or transmitled by
facsimile or electronic mail to «ll counsel of record this 267 day of February 2004,

a8
P

i
m%/ Fotol etet it £ \::" ?
o

Attachment 1
Page 8 of 14 pages

N - et A o it o i i ISR —



AT AP D e 8 e ) o wmsdocin Kbt bbb

Appendix A’
Table 1
Area G (Greeley) Comp:my Stall Staif
Ending Adjustments | Recommended
U Batancees per g Ending
D t : ) :
ereription _ Filing Balances
(1) Ending 2000-01 ACA Balonce | (5136.385) 56 (5136.585)
Revesiue Recovery '(S__IQE,"*&S(f) ' SG {S§122,456)
Purchascd Gas Cost §110.938 $33,927 $144.883
DCCB _ _ (S 17 S0 {S170
“Fotal {OveryUinder Recovery {5148.233) 533927 {$114.326)
Refund §7.734 So 87,734

i, brvtuedes Stfl's (541,188) o1l adjusiment from GR=2001-394
2SS0 93] 54 L IS8+80251=833.827

' The apmtint shosn in Appendis A relleos the resolution of il wsues raised fn this pracecding, including those
hesotofure unsentled issves identified in Pargraph | of this Uianmiaus Stipabation Antd Agreemont.

e ot A e T o b Mooty W N ]

9

- vy e
S S e o s — Sy

Attachment 1

P

Page 9 of 14 pages




b - o L L . e

¥able2

Areas B, K, and 8§ 8-31-02 Staff 8-31-02 ending
(formerly ANG) ending Adjastinents Balances
Balances per| (per Revised Per Staff
Filing Summary of
Adjustments)
SEMO district (Area §)
Firm ACA (5832,9209 (3620.304)
(36293753 (A} (52,089,099)
Interruptible ACA (5307.628) $28,387
§23,450 (A) ($355,791)
Firny Refund-Exh 111 51510 {818,775} (53,674
Interruptible Refund-Exh (1) S2.238 {33,164) {5 926}
Transporiation Transition cost | ($17.252) S0 (S17.252)
Kirksville district {Area K):
Firm ACA {§ 267,360} {543,047
- (S35.691) (A) ($346,008)
hutcrruptible ACA ($34.200) 154,357)
{S102,396) (A) (S161,253)
Firm Reiund-Exh il S 26,365 {$38.442) (S 12,077)
lterruptible Refund-Exh H S 7334 {$13.051 {$ 3,699
Transportation Transition cost SO S S0
Butler district (Area B):
Firmn ACA S 00,644 {518,963)
{516, iﬁ}{»\} 5258324
tinterruptible ACA $722 {52,339
(76 {;\} {s* 381)
Firm Retund-Gxh 1] $2.330 S1T.O%0 3420
Tnterrapiinie Refund-Gxh 111 5 L.163 ($12.367) (511.232)

(43 Beginning balances Auguse 34, 2000 adiusted 1o prior yenr ending balances {see ACA
halennce section),

Attachment 1
Page 10 of 14 pages



i R i R SR RS 1 SN VR s e o ki tomnia © L 43Rk« mion o .

Atmos Encrgy-Area B, X, and ¢
Revised Summary of Adjustments - Per Seitlement

_ Firm knterruptible Total
SEMO District
ACA Balsnce ¥ ($629,375) $23.450 ($605,925)
ENG commuoidity - # $83.139 S7.268 S90.407
LNG peaking:services - ¥ 583,778 $31.392 S113.370
Energy USA recanciliation' ® 30 SO Si)
Transifion Cost * {821,557} {82.773) (524.332)
Over-Run Gas ** ($3.868) (S307) 134.375)
DCCH * (S803.898) (512,533} {$810,431)
Apency Feos #* (S2.0423 {5289) (52.331)
interest # (83243 (835} ($375)
Storage * S46,764 L3686 £52,430
MRT Encrgy * S0 S0 50
Hedging * S0 SO S0
Reliability &= (58,600 0 {08, 6000)
Total (S1,256,179) $51,837 (81,204 342
Wio ACA bulance adiust (8626,504) 5283 {S398.217)
Kirksville District
ACA Bulance * (S35.680) (S102.496) {S128.187)
Transition Cost * {S363) {503 {S436)
Hedging * SO 50 S0
DCCB ## {528,126} {$1,690) {$29.280)

11
Attachment 1
Page 11 of 14 pages




Over-Ran Gag *#
Storage *

Totzl |

Wo ACA balance adjust
ACA Balance *
Hedging *

DCC *=

Storage *

Total
W/o ACA balance adjust

(55.,608) (51.087)
(S8.880 (52,287
($78.738) ($107.053)
(§43.047) (54.557)
(S16.155) (S764)
s 50

($10.315) (51.28%)
(535.118) ($3.103)
S 18,263 ($2,339)

(S6,695)

(S11.167)

{8185.791)
(547,604)

($16,919)
50
(S11.603)

{59,699

is
($

t.a r.)J

3.7
i

Refund adjusiments are included in the "Recommendations” section of Staff’s ACA

miemorancdunt.
¥ Siaff adjusiment -

#*  Settlement agresment beiween Staif and Company

190% agreed 10 by dhe partics prior to scifement agreement

Attachment 1
Page 12 of 14 pages



Tahle 3-3

e B i, b R s b SN TN o 4 e e

Areas PSU Ending Staff
{formerly United Balances Due | Notes Recommended
Cities) From Or (To) | Ref. ﬁ}‘*’ff, Balances Due
: Customers per Adjustments | gron Or (To)
Filing Customers
Consolidated Distzict:
Demand ACA {5301.690) (A) {$2,102) (3804,520)
(£} {S728)
Commodity ACA {$353.79%) {AY | (S194894) {5776.227)
(13) $1.213
(€ (8434
1)) S0
(£) 51,686
Tuke-or-Pay $i23 {B) (31.213) §0
Neelyville Disirict:
Demand ACA S170) {A) S 403 5573
Commodity ACA {845 ,465) {A) (S8 41T} {853.95%)
(B) (570)
(E) {83)
Take-or-Pay (570 (B T70 50

Notes 1o Sttt Adinsimenis:

() Beginning bolunces Moy 34, 2001 adjusied to prior yeor ending batunces
(B Fake-Or-Pay batundes closed out and combined with commodizy ACA batanecs

(CiFropane cosis end revenues excluded jrom POAACA, balunces
{i0 Linsupporiad invoive for gas cosls — adfusument deleted, now 50

(£3 DCCR interest adiustment

13

B L T T SR - o

s g b e

Attachment 1
Page 13 of 14 pages

e g e




Table 3.2

;\re;&s P&U 3/31702 ) Adjustments 5/31402 Staff
{United Cities) {lﬂfands Due ‘l\ntt.‘s by Company Reconunenied
R(‘_funds From Or (TO) Refl in Féi}ruar}‘ {i&iunds 3?1.1C
Customers per From Or (o)
vore 2003 ,
Filing Cusiomers
Consolidated District:
Hanmbal/Canton Thsirict:
Retund S$24,125 (A} {S5,806) 518,319
(1) $0
Palmyra District:
Refund $6.573 {A) {$3,608) SH67
{H 50
Bowling Gréen District:
Refund 3889 {A) {S304) $383
(3 $0
Dnfference — Noi
Considered Significant $513 £333
Total Consolidased S 31,587 (S11,183) 520404
Neelvville District:
Neelyville District:
Relund § 166 {A) (3371 {S205)
(I S0
Total Neolyville $166 331 {$205)

Neves to Sied¥ Adiusomens:

fd)Beginning balanees May 31, 2000 adjusied o prior year ending balances
{B)Refunds aefjusomens for tming and heresi, oll now eiiminaced

Yo o - - ot -

14

Attachment 1
lage 14 of 14 pages



